- 1 HR51
- 2 174135-1
- 3 By Representative Treadaway
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 16-FEB-16

174135-1:n:02/16/2016:JEC/jec LRS2016-496 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 COMMENDING CAPTAIN JERRY WILEY FOR OUTSTANDING 8 PROFESSIONAL ACHIEVEMENT. 9 10 11 WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly 12 presented to Captain Jerry Wiley for outstanding professional 13 achievement on the occasion of his retirement as the Captain of the Birmingham Police Department on March 31, 2016; and 14 WHEREAS, Captain Jerry Wiley graduated from the 15 16 Birmingham Police Academy and embarked upon his distinguished 17 law enforcement career as a Deputy Sheriff for the Orleans 18 Parish Sheriff's Office in New Orleans on March 31, 1980; and 19 WHEREAS, Captain Jerry Wiley is a worthy exemplar of 20 the brave men and women who adhere to the highest standards of 21 ethics while diligently and courteously serving the community, 22 safeguarding countless lives, and upholding justice; and 23 WHEREAS, his professional accomplishments include 24 being awarded the Police Star Medal, having the distinction of 25 being named the first Group Supervisor of the newly formed 26 HIDTA Task Force, being named the first "Precinct of the Year" 27 for 2010 while serving as Commander of the West Precinct,

Page 1

coordinating the Police logistics for the City of Birmingham's
 Empowerment Week and of the 50th Anniversary of the Civil
 Rights Movement, and coordinating the police logistics and
 staffing for the visit of His Holiness the Dali Lama; and

5 WHEREAS, Captain Jerry Wiley's assignments have included Patrol Division, North Precinct; Vice/Narcotics, 6 7 Technical Surveillance Unit; Vice/Narcotics, Narcotics Detective; Vice/Narcotics, Drug Enforcement Administration; 8 Sergeant, Patrol Division East Precinct; Group Supervisor of 9 10 HIDTA/DEA Task Force; Lieutenant, Patrol Division West 11 Precinct; Captain, Assistant to the Deputy Chief of 12 Administration Bureau; Precinct Commander of the West 13 Precinct; and Assistant Commander of the Patrol Bureau; and

14 WHEREAS, Captain Jerry Wiley and his wife, Mary,
15 have two children, Tabitha Wiley Gravitt and Justin Wiley and
16 two grandchildren, Noah Gravitt and Abigail Gravitt; and

WHEREAS, through the years, Captain Jerry Wiley has earned immense respect for his tireless dedication and exceptional abilities, and he is truly deserving of special recognition; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Captain Jerry Wiley is highly honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to him in deepest admiration and appreciation, along with sincere best wishes for the future.

Page 2